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from the administration of the Union Terri-
tory and give the available information to
him.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH - Sir, 1 seck your
protection. 1 put a question regarding the
compensation to be paid to them. 1 ashed
whether those who have been uprooted from
their soil and those who have lost their pro-
petty and other things have been paid com-
pensation.

SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT :  Si;,
he 1s talking about compensation and other
things. But question not talk
about the uprooted villagers and other such
things. This question relates to properties,
houses, etc. belonging to the State Govern-
ment and to the private parties which were
under the occupation of the security forces
and this question does not talk about the
villagers being put together or of payment
of compensation.

this does

That question does not
really cpncern us and I need notice to get
the information on the specific points raised.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA
I am on w point of order.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : What 1s
the pomt of order ?

PANDA : Sir:

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA : Sir.
my friend said that some wvillagers in these
areas have been displaced and he compared
the place where they have becn put together
to the concentration camps. . ..

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Let him refute it...

(Interruntions).. .Let him refute at.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA : Sir,
he has said that it is reported like that and he
says that they havc been kept in concentra-
tion camps as in South Vietham and, Sir,
he has not gone there. I would like the Home
Minister to contradict it.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Let him refute it.

SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT :
I would like to say a word.
never heard of any concentration camp having
We never he-

Sir,
Sir, we have

been attempted up to this time.
ard this either fiom the Members of Parliament
or directly from the Mizoram Government
any such complaints.
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to Questions 14

SHRI SHOWALESS SHILLA: Sir, already
years have clapsed and the rent 1s ,et to be
finalised. The honouw.able Minister assured
just now that it will be done as quickly as
possible. Can the honourable Minister tell
us how soon will that “as quickly as possi-
ble™ be ?

SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT : Sir,
I am soriy, | may not be able to give a specific
date  But I do assure the House that we
shall try and settle this matter at a very early
date. We do realise that considerable time
has elapsed through the usual red tape.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : All right.
Next question.
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t[Production Cost of Atomic Power
*787. SHRI KALP NATH :

SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI :

SHRI GUNANAND THAKUR:

SHRI KAMAL NATH JHA :

SHRT NATSHI SINGH :

Will the Minister of ATOMIC ENERGY
be pleased to state :

+The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shrt Kalp Nath.
i[ 1 English translation.
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(a) whether the production cost of atomic
power is more than that of the thermnal
power ; and

(b) If so. what are the difficulties faced in
developing and using Hydrogenic  energy
along with the atomic energy 7,

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER ASSISTING THE PRIME MINIS-
TER IN PARLIAMENTARY WORK RI-
LATING TO ATOMIC ENERGY (SHRI
K.C. PANT): (a) and (b) A statement is
laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Atomic Power from atomic power
stations located at places far removed from
coalfields tends to be cheaper than the cost of
thermal power. This fact has been brought
out in detail in the Profile for Atomic Energy
and Space Research for the Decade 1970-80,
copies of which are available in the Parlia-
ment Library.

(b) The use of hydrogen as a fuel would
have importance essentially as a means of
storing and transporting energy. The deve-
lopment of hydrogen as fuel would assume
importance when storage or transportation
of energy from conventional sources becomes
a problem. It will be necessary to examine
the commercial viakility of the proposition
after studies are made for developing devices
for burning hydrogen and conversion into
hydrogenic energy. The “Use of hydrogen as
a fuel is envisaged as a possible development
among other things, when man’s energy
requirements would be met by solar energy.
Once these parameters are established, power
stations including atomic power stations
could be operated at the rated capacity and
the excess electricity could be used to pro-
duce hydrogen as a fuel.}
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+{ 1 Hindi transiation.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

fagTor

®YIA FT @A H STRT
g7 fegq ovwmy faor-
q F qar gg uveny
faoreft arfir fasst &
TET T3AT 8 1 T qLT 9T,
1970-80 % = &4 &
qTHT FN] UF Aw
DAY FEEHT  TIET
%, fogsr sfgar | &
qeAETe Hogued E,
fazare & gFTT =re
AT # |

EHECIEC I L D
T W 9T H AT #T
Ageg fafrag ®7 §
q9 G G TH FAT AT
UG F7A UFH UF T
q 9V T g I &
HEAR & ®F OF O9AA
frar sy 99 gveT-
@ oAET F oarw gl
FA F AAGE AT
AT TF T F
&Y AT AF A AT
TF  HEEAT AT ®T G199
FT M AT ITUN
F /T H ETEEIAAT AT
fagmr &7 FT UEA
IE OSIAAT TSI
AT A S O
EEEST AT agqq
FATF w1 fawe Fvd
F A W owwewmA Y
ST F AR, 28 qfvehear

/%1



17 Oral Answers

F  arffsas  IwifmEr
& FrF HAT T HTATF
gWT) GEr medd @
fr faw  "@w  aFw
T FAT FEFET HEAT-
Famn @1 gf & 30
I G O
o B | S L
HIT-TT, RIS FT AT
T F B F gANT H
A0 SO ITAET
el & oF 9w fere
gl & 97, T |ewg
AR 0 L T R 1 ¥
fasefar mfeg =l
faseitasd #1 gasr g
e - -
STa Far IAF faed
A wAg faeer #@T
AT ZTEEIE #T
JerEd AT ¥ &
¥ @y & fauv fear
ST 1]

SHRI KALP NATH : Sir, I would like
to know what the actual relative cost of
production of hydel and thermal power is,
whether it is chcaper or costlier or, whether
the Tarapur Power Station has been closed
down and whether it is due to the wrong
technical collaboration. 1 would also like
to know whether these defects have beer
removed in the Rana Pratap Sagar Plant
and the plant in U.P.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, the Tarapur
Power Station is not closed down and it is
functioning. Both the units are fun.tioning
now and wherever defects have come to our
notice, naturally, the attempt is, in subse-
quent plants, to see that those defects do

not creep in.
. 17 DOQCININTA
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" to Questions 18

So far as the relative costs are concerned,
they depend on the particular location of the
plant and on the costs at a given point of
time. There are the capital cost, the ope-
rating cost and the plant factor. Now,
generally speaking, the capital cost per KW
of installed capacity of nuclear power stations
being built up today is higher than the capital
cost of thermal power stations. But regarding

fuclling the cost is a little lower. The plant
factor is expected to be higher...
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“If so, what are the difficulties faced in
developing and using Hydrogenic energy
along with the atomic energy.”
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to Questions 20
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : Sir.
1 would like first to raise a point of order.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : No, first
you put o question; there is no point of
order

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : The
question is if I am not able to comprehend
the English statement and the Hindi state-
ment, what shall I do? Do I first seek a
clarification or ask a question? For example,
in the second line, the answer says “tends to
be cheaper”. What does the word ‘‘tends”

mean? I am not able to comprehend.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : *tends to
be™ s very clear.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : So I
will ask my question. I would like to know
from the Miuister is it not a fact that accor-
ding to Dr. Bhabha, by 1975-76 India should
have 3.000 megawatts of electric power (o
make it economical? Aund then Dr. Sara-
bhai's profilc for atomic energy—which was
more Sarabhai's profile than Atomic eneigy’s
profile—reduced it to 1,000 megawatts b:
1975-76. Now, according to Atomic Energy’.
programme, only at the end of the Fifth
Plan, that is, 1978-79, this 1,000 megawatt

estimale is likely to be achieved. Is it not

29 AUG. 1974]

e quesions 22

a fact that there has been a gradual scaling
down of the cap:city for electcic power
generation using nuclear energy in the last
19 years since Dr. Bhabha’s death ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : I seek your protection,
Sir.  The question 1s whether the production
cost of atomic pow.r is more than that cf the
therma] power, and if so, what are the diffi-
ci'ties faced in developing and using Hydro-
genic energy along with the atomic energy.
How does it arise from that?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : To
make the produciion cost econoinical, Dr.
Bhabha said that India must have 3,000
megawatts by 1975-76. Now this scale is
being consideiably reduced. The Munister
does not know that scale of production and
the cost of production are intimately related.
Is it possible to..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : IHe wants
notice for it.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : 1
would like to have your ruling, Sir, about it.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : There is no

nusstion of ruling. Yes, Dr. Chakrabarti.

SHR{ SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : The
scale of production and cost of production are
intimately connected.

SHRT A. G. KULKARNI : Even a small
child knows 1t

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : Sir, in part
(2) of the statement, it says: “Atomic Power
from atomic power stations located at places
far removed from coalfields tends to be cheaper
than the cost of thermal power.” May I
know from the hon. Minister whether 1t is not
a fact that the A.E.C. about a few y.ars
ago suggested that 11 the nuclear power station
1s located 700 kilometers beyond the centre
of coalfield, then only it can become viable?
But 1n recent years, they have come down from
700 KM to 500 KM, May [ know from the
hon-Minister what has made them to change
their mind and also in view of the fact that
the coai prices are increasing day by day and
according to our calculations we are definite
and we are very suie that any nuclear plant
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will be viable if it is situated just beyond 300
KM and not 500 KM, what are the reasons
and why have they come down from 700 KM
to 500 KM ? In view of the coal price rise,
will the hon. Minister think that 300 KM is
a reasonable limit beyond which any
nuclear plant may be established ?

SHRI1 K. C. PANT : Sir, earlier 1t was 800
and not 700 KMs. And it is true that in
answer to a recent question, I said that this
would now be a breakeven radius of 500 KMs.
And the main reason for that is the increased
cost of fuel and transport taken. But the
capital costs are of 1572. Therefore, there
was a difference. And, probably, if all thes:
capital costs are taken into consideration,
it will be for slightly above 500 KMs. But,
if the freight costs go up and the fuel prices
go up, naturally, the thermal plant costs will
go up. The nuclear fuel involved costs lower
in operational costs than in the thermal plant.
And the other technological factors have to
be taken into account. The nuclear equip-
ment priccs are going up adding to their
costs. Talking of the distance of about
300 KMs, at a site about 300 KMs from the
coal-field, the cost of thermal power is about
11-8 paise per k.w.h. while the nuclear poweis
is 147 paise per k.w.h. according to a recent
study. It is fortunate that I happened to
have got the exact figure that the hon. Membcr
wanted.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know
from the Minister on the basis of what he has
said whether the Government will take a
policy decision that the nuclear power plant
should always be away from the coalfields
so that other parts of India, being neglected
so far will gain?  May I know in this respect
as to what is the progiess of the Narora power
plant 1s ? I think Mr. Subramanian Swamy
is suffering from a mania. Does he not agree
with this that the whole method of elections
and people’s participation in this is very
much required and the pressures have
to be built up for developmental activities
in different parts of the country? And if
any action is taken to set up plants for mecting
wishing of the electorate, there is nothing
wrong about it. So, it is only a reflection of
the diseased mind.

[RAJYA SABHA]

Sir, may I know from |

to Questions 24

the hon. Minister whether he will say that
in the Fifth Plan, no cuts will be made in
spite of the difficult financial situation in the
country as far as power production by atomic
energy is concerned ?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : Su,
on a point of personal explanation. I did
not disapprove of setiing up of atomic power
plarts during elections. I have said, only
during elections docs the Government set up
atoraic energy plants and so, before there has
been another election, another plant will be
set up.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, I have said earlier
¢het an important consideration which has
come in the way of setting up a nuclear power
statioa in the coal-belt 1s the fact that there
arc other rsgions in the country where coal
has to be transported over a long distance.
One: does not rule out this possibility for the
future., But all factors will have to be
taken 1ntc account. And this is certainly
a very important factor.

So far as financial allocation for different
seclors is concerned, it will certainly be our
attempt to sec that the atomic energy pro-
gramme goes through without suffering any
cuts. But since the saine attempt is being
mi.de by other Departments also, the out-
come is in the hands of the Plunning Com-
mission.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Sir, I
would like to know from the Minister whether
;b1 a fact that many scieutists und techne-
jogists working in the atomic power plants
have complained that our collaborators,
mainly the United States of Amecrica and
Canada, have supplied sub-standard material
to us and as a result, we had cracks in Tara-
po.e and vartous types of technical and
other problems leading to higher cost. Is it
a fuct that the so-called collaborators from the
USA and Canada huve been cheating this
country in terms of collaboration agreements
and that we have landed up in serious tech-
nical and other problems leading to higher
costs? | would also like to know whether
it is true that Indian enginecrs have also
made this complaint and that Indian engi-
neers are terribly unsatisfied with the per-
formance of the collaboration agreements.

N\
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SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, the cost of gene-
ration of power from Taraporc comies to
about 51 paise per unit. And against that.
it would be about 9-2 paise in Rajasthan
and Madras and 1t will be above 12 paise in
Narora. So, this is cheapzr than the others.
For this simple reason, that is also an earlier
station. Now this plant has been func-
tioning for some time and according to com-
parisons made by technical people this com-
pares with the plants of the same kind which
arc being vorked elsewhere. It is working
more or less in the same manner. Difficulties
are encountered and some design defects have
also becn encounteied but the forcign colla-
borators huve been always willing to help
in removing those defects. So, there 1s no
question of expressions like ‘cheating’ and
so on. As & matter of fact, there has been
co-operation. . .

DR. K. MAT.IEW KURIAN : Is it true
that the Indian scientists have suggested
differently, that they have expressed dis-
satisfaction over these collaborators...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : M-, Kuian,
let him complcte. He 1s stil on his legs

SHRI K. C. PANT : I have saud, sometimes
certain design aspects have been discussed,
we have made some changes also and there
are differences. Many technical people have
honest diffcrences..

(Iiterruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Dr. Kurian,
he is answering your question.

SHRI K. C PANT : I have, answered the
question. There is no question of cheating.
There is collaboration and wherever there
are engineering fauits there is further colla-
boration to remove those faults.

Promotion of Scheduled Castes/Tribes
personnel as Section Officers

*788. SHRI MAHAPATRO :
SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE:7

+ The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri N. H. Kumbhare

(29 AUG. 1974]

to Questions 26

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased
to state :

(a) whether the Secretariat Service (Third
amedment) Rule, 1972, has stipulated the
condition of 22 ycars’ continuous service
in the grade of Assistant for promotion as
Section Officer ;

(b) if so, whether this provision has de-
prived the Scheduled Castes und Scheduled
Tribes personnel of having their reserve
quota of vacancies filled from amongst them;
and

(c) whether Government propose to relax
the condition to facilitate the deserving
candidatesto fill up all the reserved vacancies ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND THE
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (SHRI
RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) Yes, Sir.
A special quota of 33 1/3 9% has been provided
in the promotion vacancies in the Section
Officers’ grade fo- those officials who have
pul in more than 22 years' service in the
Assistants’ grade but who could not get
promotion earlier because of re-organi-
zation of the Certral Secretariat Se vice and
the rules of seniority adopted.

(b) Promotions of Assistants with not less
than 22 years of se.vice to the Grade of Section
Officer are being made on the basis of merit
against the quot: earmarled for this cate-
gory since 1970. Reservations for Sche-
duled Caste/Scheduled Tribe candidates werc
introduced in such promotions only from
20th July, 1974, as per general orders issued
by Government. All the Scheduled Caste/
Scheduled Tribe candidates who satisfy the
eligibility conditions and are within the field
of consideration will be duly considered in
these promotions also against the quota re-
served for them.

(¢) Does not arise.

SHRI N. H. KUMBHARE . Sir, 1t has been
our impression that the right ot the Sche-
duled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the
Services 1s denied to them by some device or
other. Now, here my first question would
be: What is the rationale in fixing such a

| long period of 22 years before an Assistant



